

No. 16-1435

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
CHRISTINA SANDEFUR
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. Freedom of Speech Belongs to the Individual, Not to Society..... | 6 |
| A. This Court Should Explicitly Reject the “Civic Conception” of Free Speech and Make Clear that Individual Rights Take Precedence | 6 |
| B. The Constitution Protects Free Speech to Secure Individual Freedom, Not Primarily to Serve Public Goals..... | 12 |
| II. The Minnesota Statute Cannot be Justified on the Basis of Maintaining Order or Preventing “Influence” | 17 |
| A. Preventing “Persuasion” or “Influence”-by-Speech is Not a Legitimate Government Interest and Attempting to do so Inherently Amounts to Content-Based Censorship | 17 |
| B. Maintaining Order is a Legitimate Government Interest, But the Minnesota Ban Does not Appropriately Serve that Interest | 22 |
| Conclusion..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 6 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) | 3, 16 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015)..... | 2, 3, 16 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)... | 5, 10, 11, 23, 26 |
| <i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012) | 1 |
| <i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers v. Denver</i> (Denver Cnty. 2d Jud. Dist., No. 2017-CV-034617, filed Dec. 13, 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Cotham v. Garza</i> , 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>Fish v. Redeker</i> , 411 P.2d 40 (Ariz. App. 1966)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> (No. 16-1466, pending)..... | 2 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) | 14, 20 |
| <i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... | 14, 27 |
| <i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Reed v. Purcell</i> , No. CV 10-2324-PHX-JAT, 2010 WL 4394289 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2010) | 1, 21, 23, 25 |
| <i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1435 (April 3, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe, et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00768 (D. N.M., filed July 26, 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 5, 18, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 9, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Wickberg v. Owens</i> , No. 3:10-cv-08177-JAT (D. Ariz. filed Sept. 20, 2010)..... | 1, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| STATUTES | |
| M.S.A. § 204B.45..... | 19 |
| M.S.A. § 204C.15..... | 19 |
| M.S.A. § 211B.11..... | 3, 18 |
| O.R.S. § 254.470..... | 19 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Kermit L. Hall, et al., eds. 2007) | 12 |
| Bradley A. Smith, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Searching for Corruption in All the Wrong Places</i> , 2003 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 187 (2003)..... | 15, 16 |
| Bradley A. Smith, <i>The John Roberts Salvage Company: After McConnell, A New Court Looks to Repair the Constitution</i> , 68 OHIO ST. L.J. 891 (2007)..... | 20 |
| CASS R. SUNSTEIN, DEMOCRACY AND THE PROBLEM OF FREE SPEECH (1993)..... | 6 |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Unity and Plurality: The Case of Compulsory Oaths</i> , 2 YALE J.L. & HUMAN. 101 (1998)..... | 10 |
| CASS R. SUNSTEIN, WHY SOCIETIES NEED DISSENT (2005)..... | 10 |
| CNN, <i>Man to Obama: Don't Touch My Girlfriend</i> (Oct. 21, 2014) | 19 |
| Derek T. Muller, <i>Ballot Speech</i> , 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 693 (2016)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| George Washington, Letter to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, R.I., Aug. 18, 1790, in GEORGE WASHINGTON: WRITINGS (John Rhodehamel, ed. 1997)..... | 8 |
| James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792), reprinted in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS (Jack Rakove, ed. 1999)..... | 7 |
| James Madison, <i>Report on the Alien and Sedition Acts, January 7, 1800</i> , reprinted in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS (Jack Rakove, ed. 1999)..... | 11 |
| Jon Riches, <i>An Informed Citizenry: Broadening the “Media Exemption” to Include Nonprofit Communications</i> (Goldwater Inst. July 13, 2017)..... | 2 |
| Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017)..... | 13 |
| Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i> , 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 663 (1997)..... | 16 |
| Letter to David Humphreys (Mar. 18, 1789), in 7 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Albert Ellery Bergh, ed. 1907)..... | 13 |
| Martin H. Redish, <i>Freedom of Expression, Political Fraud, and the Dilemma of Anonymity</i> , in SPEECH AND SILENCE IN AMERICAN LAW (Austin Sarat, ed. 2010)..... | 9 |
| Owen M. Fiss, <i>Free Speech and Social Structure</i> , 71 IOWA L. REV. 1405 (1986)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| Rachel E. Stassen-Berger, <i>Absentee Ballot Update: Minnesota Records Smashed</i> , TWIN CITIES PIONEER PRESS (Nov. 3, 2016) | 19 |
| SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (11th ed. 1797) | 12 |
| Stanley Kurtz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Campus Free Speech: A Legislative Proposal</i> (Goldwater Inst., 2017) | 2 |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961) | 20 |
| THOMAS HEALY, <i>THE GREAT DISSENT</i> (2013) | 7 |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787) reprinted in THOMAS JEFFERSON: WRITINGS (Merrill Peterson, ed. 1984) | 8, 13 |
| Thomas Paine, <i>Rights of Man: Part I</i> (1791), reprinted in THOMAS PAINE: COLLECTED WRITINGS (Eric Foner, ed. 1995) | 8 |
